SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 California Gas Tariff

Canceling \_\_\_\_\_ Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. \_\_\_\_\_ Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. \_\_\_\_\_

Schedule Nos. GS-66/GN-66/SLT-66

## CORE SMALL ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION GAS SERVICE

#### **APPLICABILITY**

Applicable to gas service for use as fuel in electric generation. This schedule is available for only the electric generation portion of the customer's gas usage.

#### **TERRITORY**

Throughout the Company's certificated California service areas, except as may hereafter be provided.

### **RATES**

The commodity charges and basic service charge are set forth in the currently-effective Statement of Rates of this California Gas Tariff and are incorporated herein by reference.

The number of therms shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Rule No. 2C of this California Gas Tariff.

# Minimum Charge:

The minimum charge per meter per month is the basic service charge.

## SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. As a condition precedent to service under this schedule, a signed contract for a minimum of one year may be required. Said contract shall continue in force and effect from year to year thereafter until either the Company or the customer shall give the other written notice of a desire to terminate the same at least 30 days prior to the expiration of any such year. If the customer permanently ceases operation, such contract shall not thereafter continue in force.
- 2. Service under this schedule is subject to discontinuance without notice in case of an actual or threatened shortage of natural gas, whether due to insufficient supply or to inadequate transmission or delivery capacity of the facilities of either the Company or its wholesale supplier. The Company will not be liable for damages occasioned by interruption or discontinuance of service supplied under this schedule. Such interruption or discontinuance of service will be made in accordance with Rule No. 20 of this California Gas Tariff.

	Issued by	Date Filed	March 23, 2011
Advice Letter No. 864	John P. Hester	Effective	April 24, 2011
Decision No.	Senior Vice President	Resolution No.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,